

No. 22-1168

**United States Court of Appeals
for the Fourth Circuit**

PATTI MENDERS, SCOTT MINEO, AND JANE DOE #3,
Plaintiffs–Appellants,

v.

LOUDOUN COUNTY SCHOOL BOARD,
Defendant–Appellee.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Eastern District of Virginia
Case No. 1:21-cv-00669-AJT-TCB

BRIEF OF APPELLANTS

Daniel R. Suhr, *Counsel of Record*
Jeffrey D. Jennings
Liberty Justice Center
440 N. Wells St., Suite 200
Chicago, Illinois 60654
312-263-7668
dsuhr@libertyjusticecenter.org
jjennings@libertyjusticecenter.org

Attorneys for Plaintiffs–Appellants

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Corporate Disclosure Statement	i
Table of Authorities	iii
Jurisdictional Statement	1
Statement of the Issues	1
Statement of the Case.....	2
I. The Student Equity Ambassador Program	2
II. The Bias Incident Reporting System.....	6
III. The school children’s dissenting views	8
IV. The district court’s opinion	9
Summary of the Argument	14
Standard of Review.....	17
Argument	17
I. The SEA Program violates the Equal Protection Clause because racial considerations improperly motivated it.....	17
A. Race motivated the SEA Program.....	17
B. The SEA Program is subject to strict scrutiny.....	23
C. The SEA Program fails strict scrutiny.....	24
II. The SEA Program violates the First Amendment and the Equal Protection Clause by discriminating based on viewpoint.	26
A. LCPS discriminates based on viewpoint in the SEA Program.....	26

B.	The district court erred when it held that the SEA Program discriminates based on content and not viewpoint.	27
C.	The district court erred by concluding that school-sponsored fora may discriminate based on viewpoint.	30
D.	The district court’s reliance on <i>Buxton v. Kurtinitis</i> was misplaced because that case did not involve a government-created forum.	33
III.	The Parents’ First Amendment claims against the Bias Incident Reporting System are viable because they allege a credible threat of enforcement.	35
A.	The district court erred when it held that the Parents had to allege instances where bias incident reports have led to investigation or discipline.	37
1.	The existence of the Bias Incident Reporting System in and of itself chills speech.	37
2.	The young ages of the children involved heightens the chilling effects the Bias Incident Reporting System has on their speech.	41
	Conclusion.	44
	Statement Regarding Oral Argument.	46
	Certificate of Compliance.	47

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<i>Abbott v. Pastides</i> , 900 F.3d 160 (4th Cir. 2018)	35, 39, 41
<i>ACLU v. Alvarez</i> , 679 F.3d 583 (7th Cir. 2012)	40
<i>Am. Freedom Def. Initiative v. Suburban Mobility Auth.</i> , 978 F.3d 481 (6th Cir. 2020)	26
<i>Bauer v. Shepard</i> , 620 F.3d 704 (7th Cir. 2010)	40
<i>Buxton v. Kurtinitis</i> , 862 F.3d 423 (4th Cir. 2017)	12, 13, 33, 34
<i>Busch v. Marple Newtown Sch. Dist.</i> , 567 F.3d 89 (3d Cir. 2009)	31, 32
<i>C.H. v. Oliva</i> , 226 F.3d 198 (3d Cir. 2000)	32
<i>Child Evangelism Fellowship of Md., Inc. v. Montgomery Cty. Pub. Schs.</i> , 457 F.3d 376 (4th Cir. 2006)	30, 31
<i>Coal. for Tj v. Fairfax Cty. Sch. Bd.</i> , No. 22-1280, 2022 U.S. App. LEXIS 8682 (4th Cir. Mar. 31, 2022)	20, 21
<i>Cooksey v. Futrell</i> , 721 F.3d 226 (4th Cir. 2013)	35
<i>Crozier v. Westside Cmty. Sch. Dist.</i> , 973 F.3d 882 (8th Cir. 2020)	35

<i>Downs v. Los Angeles Unified Sch. Dist.</i> , 228 F.3d 1003 (9th Cir. 2000)	32
<i>Hazelwood Sch. Dist. v Kuhlmeier</i> 484 U.S. 260 (1988)	12, 13, 30, 32
<i>Lee v. Weisman</i> , 505 U.S. 577 (1992)	16, 17, 41, 42, 43
<i>Mahanoy Area Sch. Dist. v. B.L.</i> , 141 S. Ct. 2038 (2021)	43, 44
<i>Matter of Macula v. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 75 A.D.3d 1118 (App. Div. 4th Dept. 2010)	32
<i>Morgan v. Caliber Home Loans, Inc.</i> , No. 20-1745, 2022 U.S. App. LEXIS 4728 (4th Cir. Feb. 22, 2022)	42
<i>Morgan v. Swanson</i> , 659 F.3d 359 (5th Cir. 2011)	32
<i>Myers v. Loudoun Cty. Pub. Schs.</i> , 418 F.3d 395 (4th Cir. 2005)	41
<i>N.C. State Conf. of the NAACP v. McCrory</i> , 831 F.3d 204 (4th Cir. 2016)	18, 21
<i>Nemet Chevrolet, Ltd. v. Consumeraffairs.com, Inc.</i> , 591 F.3d 250 (4th Cir. 2009)	17, 23
<i>Parents Involved in Cmty. Sch. v. Seattle Sch. Dist. No. 1</i> , 551 U.S. 701 (2007)	15, 24, 25, 26
<i>Peck ex rel. Peck v. Baldwinsville Cent. Sch. Dist.</i> , 426 F.3d 617 (2d Cir. 2005)	32

<i>Planned Parenthood of S. Nev., Inc. v. Clark Cty. Sch. Dist.</i> , 941 F.2d 817 (9th Cir. 1991)	32
<i>Ramos v. Louisiana</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1318 (2019).....	21
<i>Richmond v. J. A. Croson Co.</i> , 488 U.S. 469 (1989).....	24, 25
<i>Robertson v. Anderson Mill Elem. Sch.</i> , 989 F.3d 282 (4th Cir. 2021)	30
<i>Rosenberger v. Rector & Visitors of Univ. of Va.</i> , 515 U.S. 819 (1995).....	15, 26, 29, 30
<i>San Antonio Indep. Sch. Dist. v. Rodriguez</i> , 411 U.S. 1 (1973).....	17
<i>Searcey v. Harris</i> , 888 F.2d 1314 (11th Cir. 1989)	32
<i>Shaw v. Reno</i> , 509 U.S. 630 (1993).....	24
<i>Starbuck v. Williamsburg James City Cty. Sch. Bd.</i> , No. 20-2334, 2022 U.S. App. LEXIS 6706 (4th Cir. Mar. 15, 2022)	37
<i>Speech First, Inc. v. Fenves</i> , 979 F.3d 319 (5th Cir. 2020)	38, 41
<i>Speech First, Inc. v. Killeen</i> , 968 F.3d 628 (7th Cir. 2020)	38, 41
<i>Speech First, Inc. v. Schlissel</i> , 939 F.3d 756 (6th Cir. 2019)	38, 39, 41

<i>Susan B. Anthony List v. Driehaus</i> , 573 U.S. 149 (2014).....	40
<i>Tinker v. Des Moines Indep. Cmty. Sch. Dist.</i> , 393 U.S. 503, 506 (1969).....	31
<i>Washington v. Davis</i> , 426 U.S. 229 (1976).....	21
<i>Wofford v. Evans</i> , 390 F.3d 318 (4th Cir. 2004).....	14
<i>Vill. of Arlington Heights v. Metro. Hous. Dev. Corp.</i> , 429 U.S. 252 (1977).....	18, 21
<i>Vitolo v. Guzman</i> , 999 F.3d 353 (6th Cir. 2021).....	23

Statutes and Rules

28 U.S.C. § 1331.....	1
28 U.S.C. § 1343.....	1
42 U.S.C. § 1983.....	1
28 U.S.C. § 1291.....	1
Fed. R. Civ. P. 8(a)(2).....	22

Other authorities

David Randall, <i>Social Justice Education in America</i> , <i>Nat’l Ass’n of Scholars</i> (Nov. 29, 2019), https://www.nas.org/reports/social-justice-education-in-america/full-report	28
--	----

Mollie A. Gambone, *Teaching the Possible: Justice-Oriented Professional Development for Progressive Educators*,
27 Brock Ed. J. 53 (2017) 28, 29
